

NO. A04-2033

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

In the Matter of the Cities of Annandale and Maple Lake
NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for the Discharge of Treated
Wastewater and Request for Contested Case Hearing

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
METROPOLITAN COUNCIL**

Charles N. Nauen (#121216)
William A. Gengler (#210626)
David J. Zoll (#0330681)
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Tel: (612) 339-6900
Fax: (612) 339-0981

Nils Grossman (#0038179)
General Counsel
Metropolitan Council
Mears Park Centre, 7th Floor
St. Paul, MN 55101-1634
Tel: (651) 602-1463
Fax: (651) 602-1640

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Metropolitan Council*

Edward J. Laubach, Jr. (#61025)
GRAY, PLANT, MOOTY, MOOTY
& BENNETT, P.A.
1010 West St. Germain Street, Suite 600
St. Cloud, MN 56301

*Attorneys for Appellants City of Annandale
and City of Maple Lake*

Mike Hatch,
Minnesota Attorney General
Robert B. Roche (#289589)
State of Minnesota
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
Tel: (651) 296-1506
Fax: (651) 296-4139

*Attorneys for Appellant Minnesota Pollution
Control Agency*

Janette K. Brimmer (#174762)
MINNESOTA CENTER FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY
26 East Exchange Street, Suite 206
St. Paul, MN 55101-1667
Tel: (651) 223-5969
Fax: (651) 223-5967

*Attorney for Respondent Minnesota Center for
Environmental Advocacy*

(Additional Counsel Listed on following pages)

Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 545103-2044
(651) 281-1232

Attorney for Amicus League of Minnesota Cities

Timothy P. Flaherty (#0029920)
Christopher M. Hood (#229386)
Steven W. Nyhus (#296193)
Kari J. Thurlow (#303008)
FLAHERTY & HOOD, P.A.
525 Park Street, Suite 470
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 225-8840

*Attorneys for Amici Minnesota Environmental
Science and Economic Review Board and
Coalition for Greater Minnesota Cities*

Robert S. Halagan (#136402)
HALAGAN LAW FIRM, LTD.
101 Courthouse Square
15 Second Street N.W.
Buffalo, MN 55313
(763) 682-8975

*Attorneys for Amicus Wright County Mayors
Association*

Lloyd W. Grooms (#0188694)
Thomas H. Boyd (#0200517)
WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 604-6400

*Attorneys for Amicus Builders Association of
the Twin Cities*

Molly Mc Kee (#341885)
LARKIN HOFFMAN DALY &
LINDGREN, LTD.
1500 Wells Fargo Plaza
7900 Xerxes Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55431-1194
(952) 835-3800

Fredric P. Andes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Court of Appeals' Decision May Preclude Replacement of Aging Wastewater Treatment Plants.....	5
B. The Court of Appeals' Decision May Deprive Planning Agencies of the Flexibility Needed to Protect the Environment While Managing Wastewater Treatment.	6
C. The Court of Appeals' Decision Constrains the Metropolitan Council's Ability to Address Projected Regional Growth.	8
IV. CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</u> , 112 S.Ct. 1046 (1992).....	4, 6
<u>In re Cities of Annandale & Maple Lake NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for Discharge of Treated Wastewater</u> , 702 N.W.2d 768 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	2, 3

STATUTES

33. U.S.C. § 1251(a)	4
Minn. Stat. § 473.121 (2004)	1
Minn. Stat. § 473.123 (2004)	1
Minn. Stat. § 473.145 (2004)	8
Minn. Stat. §§ 473.501-.549 (2004)	1
Minn. Stat. §§ 473.851 (2004)	1

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i).....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Rules 7050.0211 subp. 1a.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Metropolitan Council, <u>2030 Water Resources Management Policy Plan</u> (May 25, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
Friends of the Mississippi River, <u>The Vermillion River – Resource at a Crossroads</u>	8
